One-pipe solutions
Thermostatic actuator QT
Return temperature control with AB-QM 4.0 valves
Data sheet
Description
QT is a self-acting thermostatic actuator designed to be used as return temperature control thermostat in one-pipe heating systems.
QT is dedicated to be used with AB-QM 4.0 dynamic balancing & control valve.
AB-QM 4.0 together with QT is a complete one-pipe solution: AB-QT.

32 3,600 003Z8207 003Z8307 32 N/A N/A N/A
* Limits 5 % of nominal flow.
Type Code No.
Pocket for submersible sensor 003Z0391
Sensor pocket kit 003Z0394
QT flow setting tag 003Z0395
Stroke limiter * 003Z1239
Data sheet One-pipe solutions, Thermostatic actuator QT
4 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2026.01 AI550749855411en-010101
Functions
Operation
Commissioning
Flow on AB-QM 4.0 and temperature setting on QT need to be
set to achieve best performance and efficiency of one-pipe
heating system.
Recommended is a following 3 steps setting procedure:
1. AB-QM 4.0 setting
2. QT setting
3. follow up
There are 2 main reasons that influence one-pipe system
efficiency and therefore AB-QM 4.0 and QT setting:
1. renovation status of the building since renovation is a major
reason for a heating system to become oversized; generally,
after building is renovated (wall & roof insulation, new
windows) existing heating system becomes significantly
oversized
2. a dynamic nature of the heating load that is changing
unpredictably in the building due to partial loads, internal
gains and weather conditions.
Note: After renovation, one of possible steps to improve
efficiency of the one-pipe heating system is also optimization
(reduction) of supply water temperature. Together with AB-QT if
offers additional efficiency improvements where influences
mostly upper radiators in the riser/loop. In such case QT setting
would practically not need to change.
1. AB-QM 4.0 setting
Required flow after building renovation is generally much
lower than design flow that was calculated at the time
building was designed. Flow is to be calculated based on
actual heat losses–after renovation. Needed flow calculation is
recommended to be based on original Δt. For best
performance, recommended flow setting on AB-QM 4.0 is
between 30 and 70 % flow setting.
2. QT setting – Df Dynamic factor method Temperature
setting of the QT is influenced by dynamic factor Df. Last
radiator in the riser is normally the one which influences
dynamic factor Df at most. Df is to be selected from the table
A. Having dynamic factor selected, the correction value of
return temperature can be chosen from Fig. B.
There are 2 factor that influence dynamic factor Df:
1. фr, Renovation effectiveness [%]
2. Room type [A or B]
Df can be selected for a building as a whole. However, various
risers in the same building can have different characteristics